
            RADNORSHIRE POST OFFICES
compiled by Ken Smith (updated 19-2-2022)

Abbeycwmhir 1897: rubber: PENYBONT RSO.  11-12-1898 PENYBONT STATION RSO.  T.O.1-9-1903(AYH).
21-4-1941 LLANDRINDOD WELLS  (by 2011, Tues/Thurs.9 to 3).

Aberedw 13-4-1909: BUILTH WELLS.  T.O.18-5-1909(ARU).  (by 2001, Seven Stars Inn).  Closed 14-5-2003.
Re-open 10-4-2004 (Church Hall) (using Garth datestamp). Closed by 9/1/2016.  Re-estd.by 15/4/2016 (Wed.pm)

Argoed Mill 1906: rubber: RHAYADER.  T.O.11-9-1906(AML).  25-2-1933 LLANDRINDOD WELLS.
NCA<SPSO 4-7-1998.  Closed 24-4-2001.

Beguildy 1857: UDC: LUDLOW.  Closed 1857.  Re-estd.1895: rubber: KNIGHTON.  T.O.20-12-1933(JGI).
Bleddfa 16-7-1881: KNIGHTON.  1884 LLANGUNLLO RSO.  Rubber 1895.  Feb.1931 KNIGHTON.

Closed Nov.2007 (postmistress died)  >Llandrindod Wells Mobile 20-10-2017.
Boughrood 1911: rubber: LLYSWEN.  By 4/1913 POST TOWN.  Closed 31-12-1924.  Mobile 2008 (when Llyswen closed).
Builth Road 1907: rubber: BUILTH WELLS.  T.O.4-8-1908(JUH)(discont.18-10-1939).  Closed 25-4-2000.
Burlingjobb c.19-1-1971: PRESTEIGNE (ex ‘Walton’).  Replaced by Walton by 11/2/1976.
Bwlch-y-Sarnau 1-7-1949: RHAYADER.  T.O.25-1-1950(BZN).  Closed 27-9-1975.
Byton (Hfds) 1935 (poc.13/11/1935) PRESTEIGNE.  Closed by 1995.
Clyro 1854: UDC: HAY.  1-1-1858 HEREFORD.  By 1894 HAY RSO.  1-11-1900 HEREFORD.  5-8-1918 HAY.

17-8-1920 HEREFORD.  T.O.1-9-1936(ZTF).  Closed 2-6-2016. Hosted c/o Newbridge-on-Wye 20-9-2016, VHall
>Mobile 2020.

Crossgates 1-8-1949 (ex 'Penybont Station') LLANDRINDOD WELLS.  Closed c.22-2-2014.  Mobile by 7/3/2017.
Dolau 1869: RSO: No.E61 allocated (ex ‘Old Hall’).  1872 KNIGHTON RSO.  1884 RSO.  

1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  T.O.6-4-1936(DLW).  1941 LLANDRINDOD WELLS. Closed by Apr.2001.
Doldowlod 2-4-1998: LLANDRINDOD WELLS (Spar Store).  Closed by 18/3/2017.
Dutlas Aug.1879: SHREWSBURY.  1884 KNIGHTON RSO.  Rubber 1904.  T.O.20-12-1933(DTX).

Closed 1980 (Gaz.10/12/1980)
Elan Village 2-12-1895: MO-SB: RHAYADER.  T.O.26-9-1905(ELZ).  Closed 1921 (poc.2/11/1921).  

Re-estd.1936 (poc.15/7/1936).  Closed by 1998.
Evenjobb 1857: UDC: KINGTON,Hfds.  1860 WALTON RSO.  1869 KINGTON.  Rubber 1891.

11-6-1938 PRESTEIGNE.  Closed 28-7-2008.
Felindre 14-7-1857: UDC: LUDLOW,Shrops.  1857 SHREWSBURY.  1860 KNIGHTON RSO.  Rubber 1892.

T.O.20-12-1933(FLV).  Closed 24-7-2006.
Ffynnon Gynydd  May 1930: HEREFORD.  Closed 1981/82.
Gladestry 1869: KINGTON,Hfds.  Rubber 1897.  T.O.11-3-1925(GPY).  Closed 31-10-2001.  Re-open 25-7-2002.

Closed 17-10-2008  <Mobile (V.Hall car park,Thurs.9-11 am).
Glasbury 1828: UDC: HAY.  No.349 allocated 1844.  1-1-1858 HEREFORD.  1869 RSO.  MO-SB 1-11-1873.

T.O.5-10-1886(GLY).  1-8-1905 S.O.   3-10-1905 HEREFORD.  5-8-1918 POST TOWN. 
17-8-1920 HEREFORD.  Closed 21-5-2004.  Re-open 4-1-2005 (Service Stn).

Glascwm by June 1938: BUILTH WELLS.  21-11-1966 LLANDRINDOD WELLS.  Closed by 1998.
Harpton 1860: RSO: No.B39 allocated.  Closed 1867.  (between Old & New Radnor)
Howey 1855: UDC: RHAYADER.  30-11-1855 HAY.  1-1-1856 RHAYADER.  M.O.1-1-1856: discont.1-1-1859.

1-3-1856 BRECON.  1-1-1858 HEREFORD.  9-8-1858 KINGTON,Hfds.  1860 BUILTH RSO.
1869 LLANDRINDOD RSO.  1-10-1892 LLANDRINDOD WELLS.  Rubber 1898.  T.O.1-12-1933(FWJ).
Closed 5-1-2011 (resignation) >Mobile 13-2-2012.

Hundred House 1858: UDC: KINGTON,Hfds.  1860 RSO: No.B40 issued.  By 1867 BUILTH RSO.  Rubber 1891.
T.O.Feb.1908(HQH).  21-11-1966 LLANDRINDOD WELLS. Closed 28-7-2004.  V.Hall 2-12-2004 (c/o Howey).
 Closed by Jan.2011.   Re-open 8-9-2011 Hosted c/o Newbridge-on-Wye (t.c.4/2020, virus)  >Mobile 2020.

KNIGHTON 3-4-1793.  No.480 allocated 1844: LUDLOW.  By 1851 PRESTEIGNE.  M.O.9-6-1851.
28-10-1852 SHREWSBURY.  1860 RSO.  S.B.18-11-1861.  T.O.1870(KED).  RSO<HO 1-10-1886.
HO>SSO Oct.1915 >SPSO by 1989 (Stars News to Harry Tuffins Supermarket 15-1-2009).

Knucklas by 1876: SHREWSBURY.  By 1880 KNIGHTON RSO.  Rubber 1898.  T.O.20-12-1933(KUS).
Closed 8-7-1997.  Re-open 22-6-1998 (Castle Inn).  Closed 26-10-2004.

Level Crossing 1895: rubber: KNIGHTON.  Not in POGuides: may not have opened (c/f Waterloo Rd.,Llandrindod Wells)
Llaithddu 27-1-1905: PENYBONT STATION. Rubber issued.  6-6-1909 NEWTOWN. 

9-10-1972 LLANDRINDOD WELLS.  Closed 1979.
Llanbadarn Fawr 1896: rubber: KNIGHTON.  MO-SB 1-2-1898: PENYBONT RSO. 

Renamed 'Penybont Station RSO' 11-12-1898
Llanbadarn Fynydd:    1857: UDC: KINGTON,Hfds.  Closed 1860.  Re-open 1873: PENYBONT RSO.  Rubber 1893.

11-12-1898 PENYBONT STATION RSO.  T.O.1-12-1933(UUY).  21-4-1941 LLANDRINDOD WELLS.
Closed 1-2-2005.  Re-open 21-6-2005 (c/o Howey, using Hundred House datestamp)(Tu/Th.2 to 5.30 pm).
Closed 5-1-2011.  Re-open 8-9-2011 (Hosted c/o Newbridge-on-Wye) >Mobile 2020.

Llanbister Road 1879: CDS issued: SHREWSBURY.  1882 KNIGHTON RSO.  From 1884 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN
T.O.1-2-1936(UBJ).  1941 LLANDRINDOD WELLS.  Closed by Dec.1989.

Llanbister 1893: rubber: PENYBONT RSO.  11-12-1898 PENYBONT STATION RSO.  T.O.1-12-1933(UBT).



1941 LLANDRINDOD WELLS.  Closed 1-12-2008  >Rhayader Outreach (Tu/Th.1 – 3pm) >Mobile 2020.
Llandegley by Nov.1947: LLANDRINDOD WELLS.  Closed c.Jan.1982.
Llandewy by 1890: PENYBONT RSO.  Rubber 1893.  11-12-1898 PENYBONT STATION RSO.  

21-4-1941 LLANDRINDOD WELLS.  Closed 14-8-1996.
Llandrindod (1) 29-3-1847: UDC: BUILTH.  M.O.1851 (cds issued 24-7-1851).  7-2-1853 RHAYADER.  29-9-1855  HAY.

30-11-1855 BRECON.  Closed 31-12-1855.
Llandrindod (2) 8/1869: RSO: No.E62 issued. MO-SB 1-8-1871. T.O.by 1873(LKG). Renamed 'Llandrindod Wells' 1-10-1892
LLANDRINDOD WELLS : 1-10-1892: RSO: MO-SB & T.O.(LKG) (ex 'Llandrindod').  1-8-1905 HO / POST TOWN.

      HO>SSO 5-5-1985  >MSPO 1990s.
--Ridgebourne by Oct.1907: MO-SB.  Closed 28-7-2008.
--Tremont Road 12-5-1973 (ex ‘Waterloo Rd’)
--Waterloo Road by July 1905: MO-SB (c/f Level Crossing).  Closed 10-5-1973 (replaced by ‘Tremont Rd’).
Llanfair Waterdine (Shrops)  1929 (poc.9/10/1929) KNIGHTON.  T.O.20-12-1933(VFW).  Closed by 1995.
Llangunllo 1869: RSO: No.E60 issued.  1874 KNIGHTON RSO.  From 1884 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.

Feb.1931 KNIGHTON.  Closed 6-2-2001.  Re-open 17-3-2005 (Greyhound Hotel)(Community Hall 4-10-2007).
Closed 26-5-2009.  Re-open 21-8-2009 Kington Outreach (Mobile, car park, Thurs.11 to 12.30)

Llanwrthwl (Brecs)  1893: rubber: RHAYADER.  25-2-1933 LLANDRINDOD WELLS.  Closed early1998 (see ‘Doldowlod’)
Llanyre by 1894: LLANDRINDOD WELLS.  Rubber 1904.  Closed by Dec.1989.
Llowes by 1885: HAY RSO.  Rubber 1896.  1-11-1900 HEREFORD.  5-8-1918 HAY.  22-8-1920 HEREFORD.

Closed 1949/51.
Monaughty 1858: UDC: SHREWSBURY.  By 1865 KNIGHTON RSO.  1884 LLANGUNLLO RSO.  Rubber 1895.

T.O.by 1908(MUG).  Feb.1931 KNIGHTON.  Closed 30-11-1980.
Nantgwillt 1-8-1894: MO-SB: RHAYADER.  T.O.4-12-1894(NGQ).  Closed 26-9-1905 (submerged under reservoir)
Nantmel 1852: UDC: KINGTON,Hfds.  From 1860 RSO: No.B41 allocated.  By 1867 RHAYADER.  

Rubber 1892.  By 1970 LLANDRINDOD WELLS.  Closed 31-5-1975 (retirement).
Newbridge-on-Wye:  1848: UDC: RHAYADER.  26-10-1855 HAY.  30-11-1855 BRECON.  1-1-1858 HEREFORD.

10-8-1858 KINGTON,Hfds.  1860 BUILTH RSO.  From 1868 RSO: No.D18 issued.  M.O.1-1-1869.
S.B.1-4-1869.  T.O.5-10-1886(NOW).  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  21-4-1941 LLANDRINDOD WELLS.
(extended hours by 6/11/2013)  >PO Local 7-8-2015.

Newchurch by 1875: HEREFORD.  1884 HAY RSO.  Rubber 1892.  1-11-1900 HEREFORD.  Oct.1924 KINGTON,Hfds
Closed 31-8-1984.

New Radnor 1793 'Radnor' POST TOWN (&1827).  By 1844 KINGTON,Hfds.  No.421 allocated 1844.
M.O.1-7-1855: discont.1-1-1859.  From 1860 RSO.  1869 KINGTON.  MO-SB 2-3-1874.
T.O.28-9-1897(NRV).  11-6-1938 PRESTEIGN(E).  Closed 2-7-2008. 
Re-open 28-9-2009 ‘Kington Outreach’ (The Stores, 13,Broad St).  Closed 26-11-2010  >Kington Mobile.

Norton 1-1-1879: MO-SB: PRESTEIGN RSO.  1-12-1897 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.
24-8-1925 PRESTEIGN.  T.O.20-9-1933(NTZ)(discont.4-12-1940)(re-estd.10-6-1942: code NNK).
(new tel.code NVM 10/5/1944) (t.c.6-2-2001: re-open by Oct.2001, School House, Th.9-1).
(t.c.    : re-open 15-4-2004, Rose Cottage).  Closed 29-6-2009.

Old Hall 13-6-1857: UDC: LUDLOW.  1860 KNIGHTON RSO.  Closed or renamed 1869 (see 'Dolau RSO').
Painscastle 1872: HEREFORD.  1884 HAY RSO.  By 1893 ERWOOD RSO.  Rubber 1892.  1-3-1933 BRECON.

T.O.26-7-1933(PXS).  1-11-1941 BUILTH WELLS.  Closed 3-5-2002.
Pantydwr 1889: rubber: RHAYADER (&1915). By 1918 POST TOWN. 19-7-1939 RHAYADER. T.O.2-12-1946(PTG).

(from Jan.2008, Rhayader Outreach, V.Hall, Wedn) >Mobile 2020.
Penybont 1791: Sub-Post-Town.  No.420 allocated 1844: KINGTON.  1860 RSO.  By 1/1867 RHAYADER.

By 1/1870 RSO.  MO-SB by 1/1871.  T.O.8/1885(PYT).  11-12-1898 PENYBONT STATION RSO.  
21-4-1941 LLANDRINDOD WELLS.  Closed 27-5-2005.  Re-open 15-8-2005 (c/o Newbridge-on-Wye). Closed 12-1-2007.

Penybont Station   11-12-1898: RSO (ex 'Llanbadarn Fawr').  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  T.O.24-11-1908(PSP).
21-4-1941 LLANDRINDOD WELLS.  Replaced by 'Crossgates' 1-8-1949.

PRESTEIGN(E) 1701: POST TOWN. M.O.1-10-1792. CDS 6-3-1839. No.627 allocated 1844.  Nov.1853 KINGTON,Hfds.
By 1/1857 LEOMINSTER,Hfds.  From 1860 RSO.  S.B.16-9-1861.  T.O.1870(PGM).
1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  'Presteign' to 'Presteigne' 22-3-1950 (No.1 to No.41,High St, POLocal, 13-6-2013)

Radnor --see 'New Radnor'--
RHAYADER 1786: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792.  CDS 21-10-1839.  No.639 allocated 1844.  S.B.25-11-1861.

T.O.1870(RCR).  HO>SSO 1-11-1907  >SPSO – when?  >PO Local 29-2-2016.
St.Harmon by Nov.1947 "St.Harmon's" RHAYADER.  By 1957 "St.Harmon".  Closed 27-11-2000.
Walton 1850: UDC: KINGTON,Hfds.  From 1860 RSO: No.B42 issued.  From 1869 KINGTON.  Rubber 1886.

T.O.20-6-1899(WUN).  11-6-1938 PRESTEIGN.  Closed 18-1-1971 (replaced by Burlingjobb).
Re-estd.by 11/2/1976 (ex ‘Burlingjobb’) (V.Hall,Tues 9-1). Closed 29-6-2009.  Kington Mobile 17-8-2009.

Whitton 1892: rubber: KNIGHTON.  Closed 1897.  
Re-estd.1929 (poc.9/10/1929).  T.O.1-12-1933(VIZ)(discont.23-8-1939).  Closed 25-2-1994.

RADNORSHIRE POST OFFICES  19-2-2022   (H) = Hosted Outreach    (M) = Mobile service     



KNIGHTON    LD7 1BT PRESTEIGNE    LD8 2BE
Beguildy (M)    LD7 1YE New Radnor (M)    LD8 2SP
Bleddfa (M)    LD7 1PA Walton (M)    LD8 2PY
Llangunllo (M)    LD7 1SW

RHAYADER    LD6 5EA
LLANDRINDOD WELLS Pantydwr (M)    LD6 5LL

   LD1 5BB
--Tremont Road    LD1 5BH under HEREFORD
rural: Clyro (M)    HR3 5RZ
Abbeycwmhir    LD1 6PH Glasbury    HR3 5NP
Crossgates (M)    LD1 6RD
Howey (M)    LD1 5PT
Hundred House (M) LD1 5RY 
Llanbadarn Fynydd (M)  LD1 6YA 
Llanbister (M)    LD1 6TN 
Newbridge-on-Wye  LD1 6LH 



FADs    644 series   Radnorshire:  Llandrindod Wells, LD1;  Rhayader, LD6;  Knighton, LD7;  Presteigne, LD8.
    Breconshire: Builth Wells, LD2;  Llangammarch Wells, LD4;  Llawrtyd Wells, LD5.
    Montgomeryshire:  Newtown, SY16;  Caersws, SY17;  Llandinam, SY17;  Llanidloes, SY18; Llanbrynmair, SY19.

Crown Offices
001 644    LLANDRINDOD WELLS CRU, LD1 5AA (Cash remittance Office, no public access).  Closed 
002 644    LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 5AA (Station Crescent).  BO>MSPO 1990s (192 644).
003 644    NEWTOWN, Mont. SY16 1AB.  BO>MSPO 23-3-1995 (193 644)  >MAIN 16-9-2013.
004 644 (perhaps Builth Wells, or Knighton ?)
005 644    LLANIDLOES, Mont, SY18 6EG.  BO>MSPO 1990s (152 644).
Other Offices
151 644    BUILTH WELLS, Brecs. LD2 3DN (7, High St). Closed 27-12-2018 >Mobile. Reopen 1-11-2019, POL, 1, High St (239 644)
152 644    LLANIDLOES, SY18 6EF.  BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 005 644) (Spar, 38/39, Longbridge St) >MAIN 22-10-2014.  Open.
153 644    Cefn Gorwydd, LLANGAMMARCH WELLS, LD4 4DL.  Closed by 1993.
154 644    Crossgates, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 6RD.  Closed by 22/2/2014  >Llandrindod Wells Mobile by 7/3/2017 (727 644).
155 644    Erwood, BUILTH WELLS, LD2 3EX.  Closed 8-10-2008 >Llandrindod Wells Mobile (713 644).
156 644    Felindre, KNIGHTON, LD7 1YW.  Closed 24-7-2006.
157 644    Knucklas, KNIGHTON, LD7 1PW.  Closed 8-7-1997.  Reopen 22-6-1998 (Castle Inn).  Closed 26-10-2004.
158 644    Howey, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 5PT.  Closed 5-1-2011  >Llandrindod Wells Mobile 13-2-2012 (719 644).
159 644    Hundred House, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 5RY. Closed 26-7-2004 >V.Hall c/o Howey 2-12-2004 (704 644)

    Closed by Jan.2011. Reopen 8-9-2011 c/o Newbridge-on-Wye (665 470) (& ex 223 644) t.c.4/2020, virus >Mobile (741 642)
160 644    Llanbadarn Fynydd, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LS1 6YA (Stores). Closed 1-2-2005. 

   Reopen 21-6-2005 c/o Howey (706 644).  Closed 5-1-2011.  Reopen 8-9-2011, Hosted c/o Newbridge-on-Wye (666 470).
161 644    Llanbister, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 6TN.  Closed 1-12-2008 >Hosted c/o Rhayader (251 470).
162 644    LLANGAMMARCH WELLS, Brecs. LD4 4EA.  Open.
163 644    LLANWRTYD WELLS, LD5 4SS. Closed 9-10-2008 >Mobile 13-10-2008 (716 644) <PO Local 5-12-2011 (232 458).
164 644    Newbridge-on-Wye, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 6LH  >PO Local 7-8-2015.  Open.
165 644    Painscastle, BUILTH WELLS, LD2 3JL.  Closed 3-5-2002 (see also 815 644 & 218 644).
166 644    Pantydwr, RHAYADER, LD6 5LL  >Hosted, V.Hall c/o Rhayader 30-7-2008 (252 470).
167 644    Penybont, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 5UA.  Closed 27-5-2005.  Reopen 30-7-2008 c/o Newbridge-on-Wye (707 644)

Closed 12/1/2007.
168 644    Ridgebourne (TSO), LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 5NA (& 228 644 – when?).  Closed 28-7-2008.
169 644    Tremont Rd (TSO), LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 5BH. Open 12-5-1973 (ex 'Waterloo Rd').  Open.
170 644    RHAYADER, LD6 5EA (East St)  >PO Local 29-2-2016.  Open.
171 644    Adfa, NEWTOWN, SY16 3DB (& 231 644 – when?).  Open.
172 644    Bettws Cedewain, NEWTOWN, SY16 3DS (Community Hall from 8-8-2002). Open.
173 644    CAERSWS, Mont. SY17 5DT (Bridge St) >PO Local, Spar 20-3-2015 (237 644).
174 644    Carno, CAERSWS, SY17 5LE  .Partner Outreach 9-9-2008 (224 222) <PO Local 3-11-2014 (403 613 !!!)
175 644    Garth Owen (TSO), NEWTOWN, Mont. SY16 1JG.  Closed 25-7-2008.
176 644    Kerry, NEWTOWN, SY16 4NP (V.Shop).  Open.
177 644    LLANBRYNMAIR, Mont. SY19 7DJ.  Closed 29-9-2008  >Newtown Mobile (see 712 644).
178 644    LLANDINAM, Mont. SY17 5BY.  Closed by 25/10/2015.  Hosted c/o Llangurig 6-6-2017, V.Hall (487 471).
179 644    Llangurig, LLANIDLOES, SY18 6SG (Stores).  Open.
180 644    Llawryglyn, CAERSWS, SY17 5RJ.  Closed 1-11-2000.
181 644    Sarn, NEWTOWN, SY16 4EW.  Closed 25-9-2008 >Newtown Mobile (see 710 644).
182 644    Trefeglwys, CAERSWS, SY17 5PH.  Closed 10-5-2010  Partner 11-10-2010 (258 222). Closed c.23-8-2014  

>Tregynon Mobile 3/2016 (722 644).
183 644    Tregynon, NEWTOWN, SY16 3EL (Stores, The Garage).  Open.
184 644    New Radnor, PRESTEIGNE, LD8 2SL.  Closed 2-7-2008.  Hosted 28-9-2009 (511 470). Closed 26-11-2010  

>Kington Mobile 22-9-2011 (709 618).
185 644    PRESTEIGNE, LD8 2BA (1, High St) (to 41, High St. 13-6-2013, PO Local) (375 458).  Open.
186 644    Nantoer (TSO), NEWTOWN, SY16 1HJ.  Closed 24-8-2007.
187 644    St.Harmon, RHAYADER, LD6 5LU.  Closed 27-11-2000.
188 644    KNIGHTON, Rad. LD7 1BT (Harry Tuffin's S'mkt).  Open.
189 644    Llandewy, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 6SG.  Closed 14-8-1996.
190 644    Beguildy, KNIGHTON, LD7 1YE.  Open (full-time office).
191 644    Aberedw, BUILTH WELLS, LD2 3UL (Seven Stars Inn). Closed 14-5-2003. Reopen 10-4-2004, Church Hall (702 644)

(see also 801 644) (also 202 644 – when?) >Hosted by 15/4/2016 (413 471).
192 644    LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 5BB (Station Crescent). BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 002 644).  Open.
193 644    NEWTOWN, Mont. SY16 1AB (Shortbridge Rd). BO>MSPO 23-3-1995 (ex 003 644) >MAIN 16-9-2013. Open.
194 644    Builth Road, BUILTH WELLS, LD2 3RG.  Closed 25-4-2000 (see also 805 644).
195 644    New Mills, WELSHPOOL, SY21 8BW ('Woodford'). Closed 6-8-1997 (& 822 644) (but Welshpool is in the 641 FAD area)
196 644    Llanwnog, CAERSWS, SY17 5JG ('Brynawel').  Closed 5-5-2006 (see also 818 644).
197 644    Norton, PRESTEIGNE, LD8 2EL (School House by 2001) (see also 823 644, 703 644, 217 644). Closed 29-6-2009.
198 644    Beulah, LLANWRTYD WELLS, LD5 4UU (Filling Stn). Closed by 6/6/2019 (see also 830 644 &  ? 705 644)



199 644    Llangunllo, KNIGHTON, LD7 1SW (ex 817 644) (Community Hall 4-10-2007). Closed 26-5-2009.
>Kington Outreach (509 470) >Kington Mobile 22-9-2011 (710 618).

200 644    Walton, PRESTEIGNE, LD8 2PY. Open (ex 809 644, 16-1-1997) (& ex 701 644). Kington Mobile 22-9-2011 (711 618)
201 644    Abbeycwmhir, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 6PH (see also 800 644 & 230 644).  Open.
202 644    Aberedw, BUILTH WELLS, LD2 3UW (Seven Stars Inn). Closed 14-5-2003 (see 191 644 above)( & 801 644 & 702 644)

>Hosted by 15/4/2016 (413 471).
203 644    Abergwesyn, LLANWRTYD WELLS, LD5 4TP ('Tynllan'). Closed 14-9-2001. Reopen 21-3-2002.  Closed 9-7-2005

(see also 802 644).
204 644    Argoed Mill, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 6HH. CSO>SPSO 4-7-1998 (ex 803 644). Closed 24-4-2001.
205 644    Bleddfa, KNIGHTON, LD7 1PA.  Closed Nov.2007  >Llandrindod Wells Mobile 20-10-2017 (728 644) (also 804 644).
206 644    Bont Dolgadfan, LLANBRYNMAIR, SY19 7BB.  Closed by 1998 (see also 831 644).
207 644    Byton, PRESTEIGNE, LD8 2HS (in Herefordshire).  Closed by 1995 (see also 806 644).
208 644    Cilmery, BUILTH WELLS, LD2 3NT.  Closed 1990 (?) (see also 807 644)(but 208 644 not issued until later in the  1990s?)
209 644    Clatter, CAERSWS, SY17 5NL.  Closed 11-1-2000 (see also 808 644)
210 644    Elan Village, RHAYADER, LD6 5HW.  Closed by 1998 (see also 811 644).
211 644    Evenjobb, PRESTEIGNE, LD8 2SA.  Closed 28-7-2008 (see also 812 644)
212 644    Glascwm, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 5SE.  Closed by 1998 (see also 813 644)
213 644    Llanafanfawr, BUILTH WELLS, LD2 3NB (see also 814 644) (& 708 644, c/o Garth) Closed by 9/1/2016 (Garth closed).

Reopen, Hosted, new parent 25-5-2016 (Wed.am) (414 471).
214 644    Llanwrthwl, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 6NA.  Closed by early1998 (see also 819 644) (repld by 'Doldowlod', 222 644)
215 644    Mochdre, NEWTOWN, SY16 4JN.  Closed 8-10-2001 (see also 820 644).
216 644    Neuadd, LLANIDLOES, SY18 6PW.  Closed 31-10-2000 (see also 821 644).
217 644    Norton, PRESTEIGNE, LD8 2EN.  Closed 29-6-2009 (see 197 644, above) (& 823 644; 703 644).
218 644    Painscastle, BUILTH WELLS, LS2 3JL.  Closed 3-5-2002 (see also 815 644 & 165 644).
219 644    Pantmawr, LLANIDLOES, SY18 6SU.  Closed by 2000 (see also 824 644).
220 644    Staylittle, LLANBRYNMAIR, SY19 7BU.  Closed 5-2-2007.  Reopen by 16-3-2009 (see also 826 644). Open.
221 644    Talerddig, LLANBRYNMAIR, SY19 7AJ.  Closed by 1998 (see also 827 644).
222 644    Doldowlod, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 6NN.  Opened 2-4-1998 (Spar) (ex 'Llanwrthwl').  Closed by 18/3/2017.
223 644    Hundred House, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 5RY (V.Hall 2-12-2004 c/o Howey, see 704 644).  Closed by Jan.2011.

Reopen 8-9-2011, Hosted c/o Newbridge-on-Wye (665 470) (& ex 159 644) t.c.4/2020, virus  >Mobile (741 642)
224 644    Garth, LLANGAMMARCH WELLS, LD4 4AE (closed 8-5-1976).  Reopen by April 2001 (V.Hall, Fri.9-12) (700 644).

Closed by 9/1/2016.   Llandrindod Wells Mobile 1-7-2016 (726 644).
225 644
226 644    Van, LLANIDLOES, SY18 6NL.  Closed 13-6-2001 (& probably an earlier FAD too?  Perhaps 828 644?)
227 644    
228 644    Ridgebourne (TSO), LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 5NA (Grosvenor Rd).  Closed 28-7-2008 (& 168 644 earlier).
229 644    
230 644    Abbeycwmhir, LLANDRIDOD WELLS, LD1 6PH (201 644, 2-2-2007) (see also 800 644). Open (current FAD = 201 644)
231 644    Adfa, NEWTOWN, SY16 3BB (ex 171 644, 2/2007).  Open (currrent FAD = 171 644).

237 644    CAERSWS, Mont. SY17 5EQ (to Spar 20-3-2015, PO Local) (ex 173 644).  Open.

239 644    BUILTH WELLS, LD2 3DN.  Reopen 1-11-2019, PO Local (1, High St) (ex 151 644). Open.

Offices which closed by Dec.1989, for which I do not have the FAD (possibilities are 152 644;  192 644;  193 644).
--Oakley Park, LLANIDLOES, SY18 6LR. --Bwlch-y-Ffridd, NEWTOWN, SY16 3HX  
--Llanbister Road,  LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 5UW (rural) --Llanyre, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 6DY.

PO Locals, 458 series
232 458    LLANWRTYD WELLS, Brecs. LD5 4RF (Auto Services) >PO Local 5-12-2011 (ex 163 644 &  Mobile, 716 644).  Open.
375 458    PRESTEIGNE, Rad. LD8 2BE (41, High St) >PO Local 13-6-2013 (ex 185 644).

Partner Outreach, 222 series
224 222    Carno, CAERSWS, Mont. SY17 5LH (Spar) >Partner 9-9-2008 (ex 174 644) <PO Local 3-11-2014 (403 613 !!!)
258 222    Trefeglwys, CAERSWS, SY17 5PH >Partner 11-10-2010 (Community Shop) (ex 182 644). Closed c.28-3-2014.

>Mobile 3/2016 (722 644)..

Satellite Offices, 700 series (earlier form of Hosted Outreach)
700 644    Garth, LLANGAMMARCH WELLS, LD4 4AE.  Open by 4/2001, V.Hall (see also 224 644). closed by 9/1/2016



>Llandrindod Wells Mobile 1-7-2016.
701 644    Walton, PRESTEIGNE, LD8 2PY (V.Hall).  CSO>SPSO 16-1-1997 (ex 809 644). Closed 29-6-2009 (see also 200 644).

>Kington Mobile 17-8-2009 (711 618).
702 644    Aberedw, BUILTH WELLS, LD2 3UH (to Church Hall 10-4-2004 c/o Garth) (see also 801 644, 191 644 & 202 644)

Closed by 9/1/2016 (when Garth closed).  Reopen by 15/4/2016 (Hosted, new parent)(413 471)
703 644    Norton, PRESTEIGNE, LD8 2EL (Rose Cottage from 15-4-2004) (see also 823 644, 197 644 & 217 644). Closed 29-6-2009.
704 644    Hundred House, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 5RY (V.Hall 2-12-2004 c/o Howey) (see also 159 644).

Closed by Jan.2011.  Reopen 8-9-2011 c/o Newbridge-on-Wye (665 470). Closed 4/2020, virus >Mobile (741 642).
705 644    ?  Beulah, LLANWRTYD WELLS (see 198 644).
706 644    Llanbadarn Fynydd, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 6YA (Stores 21-6-2005 c/o Howey) Closed 5-1-2011

>Hosted c/o Newbridge-on-Wye 8-9-2011 (666 470) (see also 160 644).  Open.
707 644    Penybont, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 5UA  c/o Newbridge-on-Wye 15-8-2005. Closed 12-1-2007  (see also 167 644)
708 644    Llanafanfawr, BUILTH WELLS, LD2 3PN (Church Hall c/o Garth) (ex 814 644 & 213 644).  Closed by 9/1/2016

Hosted, new parent 25-5-2016 (414 471).  Open.
Mobile locations, 700 series 

Newtown Mobile, later Tregynon Mobile (114 444);   Llandrindod Wells Mobile (116 444).
709 644    Castle Caereinion, WELSHPOOL, SY21 9BH.  PO closed 28-9-2008 (ex 810 641 & 497 641) >Newtown Mobile 30-9-2008
710 644    Sarn, NEWTOWN, SY16 4EJ.  PO closed 25-9-2008 (ex 181 644)  >Newtown Mobile (see also 181 644).
711 644
712 644    LLANBRYNMAIR, Mont. SY19 7DJ (ex 177 644) >Newtown Mobile 29-9-2008.
713 644    Erwood, BUILTH WELLS, LD2 3PQ  (ex 116 644)  >Llandrindod Wells Mobile 13-10-2008.
714 644    Llandefaelogfach, BRECON, LD3 9PY (ex 395 632) >Llandrindod Wells Mobile 13-10-2008 
715 644    Merthyr Cynog, BRECON, LD3 9SD (ex 398 632) >Llandrindod Wells Mobile 13-10-2008.
716 644    LLANWRTYD WELLS, Brecs. LD5 4RA  >Llandrindod Wells Mobile 13-10-2008  >PO Local 5-12-2011 (232 458). 
717 644    Boughrood, BRECON, LD3 0YD  >Llandrindod Wells Mobile 13-10-2008 (ex 'Llyswen', 375 632).
718 644
719 644    Howey, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 5PT (ex 158 644). PO closed 5-1-2011  > Llandrindod Wells Mobile 13-2-2012.
720 644    Leighton, WELSHPOOL, SY21 6HH. Closed (by) 15-11-2012 (ex 513 641 & 832 641).  Tregynon Mobile 3/2016.
721 644    Forden, WELSHPOOL, SY21 8NJ.  Closed 22-2-2008 (ex 506 641 & 821 641).  Tregynon Mobile 3/2016.
722 644    Trefeglwys, CAERSWS, SY17 5PH.  Closed c.23-8-2014 (ex 182 644 & 258 222).  Tregynon Mobile 3/2016.
723 644    Abermule, MONTGOMERY, SY15 6JT.  Closed 27-8-2011 (ex 293 641).  Tregynon Mobile 3/2016.
724 644    Cemmaes, MACHYNLLETH, SY20 9PS.  Closed 18-10-2010 (ex 463 641). Tregynon Mobile 3/2016.
725 644    Cwmlline, MACHYNLLETH, SY20 9PD.  Closed (by) 30-4-2014 (ex 46 641).  Tregynon Mobile 3/2016.
726 644    Garth, LLANGAMMARCH WELLS, LD4 4AH (ex 224 644 & 700 644).  Llandrindod Wells Mobile 1-7-2016.
727 644    Crossgates, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 6RD. Closed by 22/2/2014 (ex 154 644). L'dod Wells Mobile by 7/3/2017.
728 644    Bleddfa, KNIGHTON, LD7 1PA.  Closed Nov.2007 (ex 205 644).  Llandrindod Wells Mobile 20-10-2017.
729 644    
730 644    Pantydwr, RHAYADER, LD6 5LL (ex 166 644 & Hosted 252 470) >Mobile 2020.
731 644    Llanbadarn Fynydd,, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 6YA (ex 160 844; 706 844; 666 470) >Mobile 2020.
732 644    Llanbister, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 6TN (ex 161 644 & Hosted 251 470) >Mobile 2020.
733 644    Forden 2 stop,  WELSHPOOL, SY21 (see 721 644).  Additional stop 2020.
 
Offices in Radnorshire served by the Kington (Herefordshire) Mobile from 22-9-2011 (118 444) (Whitney-on-Wye Mobile c.30/5/2019).
709 618    New Radnor, PRESTEIGNE, LD8 2SP (ex 184 644 & 511 470)
710 618    Llangunllo, KNIGHTON, LD7 1SW (ex 817 644; 199 644; 509 470)
711 618    Walton, PRESTEIGNE, LD8 2PY (ex 809 644; 200 644;  510 470)
Hosted Outreach, 470 / 471 series
251 470    Llanbister, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 6TN >Hosted c/o Rhayader 2-12-2008 (ex 161 644).
252 470    Pantydwr, RHAYADER, LD6 5LL (V.Hall)  >Hosted c/o Rhayader 30-7-2008 (ex 166 644).
509 470    Llangunllo, KNIGHTON, LD7 1SW (ex 817 644; 199 644) >Hosted c/o Kington 21-8-2009  

>Kington Mobile 22-9-2011 (710 618)
510 470    Walton, PRESTEIGNE, LD8 2PY (ex 809 644; 200 644)  >Hosted c/o Kington (V.Hall )17-8-2009

 >Kington Mobile 22-9-2011 (711 618)
511 470    New Radnor, PRESTEIGNE, LD8 2SP (ex 184 644) >Hosted 28-9-2009 (The Stores). Closed 26-11-2010 

>Kington Mobile (709 618).
665 470    Hundred House, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 5RY >Hosted c/o Newbridge-on-Wye 8-9-2011 

(ex 159 644 & 223 644 & 704 644). Hosted ceased 4/2020, virus >Mobile 2020 (741 642).
666 470    Llanbadarn Fynydd, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 6YA  >Hosted c/o Newbridge-on-Wye 8-9-2011 

(ex 160 644 & 706 644) >Mobile 2020 (731 644).
413 471  Aberedw,BUILTH WELLS,LD2 3UH. Hosted by 15/4/2016 (ex 801 644; 191 644; 202 644; 702 644) >Mobile 2020 (740 642)
414 471    Llanafanfawr, BUILTH WELLS, LD2 3PN (ex 814 644;  213 644; 708 644).  Hosted, new parent 25-5-2016.
487 471    LLANDINAM, SY17 5DN (ex 178 644). Closed by 25/10/2015.  Hosted c/o Llangurig 6-6-2017. 



Community Sub Offices (CSO)  800 series  (obsolete designation, new FADs issued in or by 1998)
800 644    Abbeycwmhir, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 6PH (see also 201 644 & 230 644). Open (which is the current FAD?)
801 644    Aberedw, BUILTH WELLS, LD2 3UL (see also 702 644;  202 644;  191 644)  >Hosted by 15/4/2016 (413 471)
802 644    Abergwesyn, LLANWRTYD WELLS, LD5 4TP  (see also 203 644).  Closed 14-9-2001, reopen 21-3-2002, closed 9-7-2005.
803 644    Argoed Mill, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 6HH.  Closed 24-4-2001 (see also 204 644)
804 644    Bleddfa, KNIGHTON, LD7 1PA.  Closed Nov.2007 (see also 205 644).
805 644    Builth Road, BUILTH WELLS, LD2 3RG.  Closed 25-4-2000 (see also 194 644)
806 644    Byton, PRESTEIGNE, LD8 2HS (in Hfds).  Closed by 1995 (see also 207 644).
807 644    Cilmery, BUILTH WELLS, LD2 3NT.  Closed 1990 (see also 208 644)
808 644    Clatter, CAERSWS, SY17 5NL.  Closed 11-1-2000 (see also 209 644).
809 644    Walton, PRESTEIGNE, LD8 2PY (see also 701 644; 200 644; 510 470;  711 618, Kington / Whitney on Wye Mobile).
810 644    Dolau, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 5DE (Stores).  Closed by April 2001.
811 644    Elan Village, RHAYADER, LD6 5HW.  Closed by 1998 (see also 210 644).
812 644    Evenjobb, PRESTEIGNE, LD8 2SA.  Closed 28-7-2008 (see also 211 644)
813 644    Glascwm, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 5SE.  Closed by 1998 (see also 212 644)
814 644    Llanafanfawr, BUILTH WELLS, LD2 3PN (see also 814 644;  708 644; 213 644)  >Hosted 25-5-2016 (414 471).
815 644    Painscastle, BUILTH WELLS, LD2 3JL.  Closed 3-5-2002 (see also 218 644 & 165 644).
816 644    Llanfair Waterdine, KNIGHTON, LD7 1TU.  Closed by 1995.
817 644    Llangunllo, KNIGHTON, LD7 1SW (see also 199 644;  Hosted 509 470;  Kington Mobile 710 618).
818 644    Llanwnog, CAERSWS, SY17 5JG.  Closed 5-5-2006 (see also 196 644).
819 644    Llanwrthwl, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, LD1 6NS.  Closed c.1998 (see also 214 644)
820 644    Mochdre, NEWTOWN, SY16 4JN.  Closed 8-10-2001 (see also 215 644)
821 644    Neuadd, LLANIDLOES, SY18 6PW.  Closed 31-10-2000 (see also 216 644).
822 644    New Mills, WELSHPOOL, SY21 8BW ('Woodford').  Closed 6-8-1997 (see also 195 644) (why not in 641 FAD series?)
823 644    Norton, PRESTEIGNE, LD8 2EL.  Closed 29-6-2009 (see also 197 644;  217 644; 703 644).
824 644    Pantmawr, LLANIDLOES, SY18 6SU.  Closed by 2000 (see also 219 644).
825 644    Pennant, LLANBRYNMAIR, SY19 7BH.  Closed 20-3-1995.
826 644    Staylittle, LLANBRYNMAIR, SY19 7BU (see also 220 644).  Closed 5-3-2007.  Reopen (by) 16-3-2009.
827 644    Talerddig, LLANBRYNMAIR, SY19 7AJ.  Closed by 1998 (see also 221 644)
828 644    
829 644    Whitton, KNIGHTON, LD7 1NP.  Closed 25-2-1994.
830 644    Beulah, LLANWRTYD WELLS, LD5 4UU (filling stn).  Closed by 6/6/2019 (see also 198 644)(& possibly 705 644?)
831 644    Bont Dolgadfan, LLANBRYNMAIR, SY19 7BB.  Closed by 1998 (see also 206 644).
832 644    Tirabad, LLANGAMMARCH WELLS, LD4 4DS.  Closed by 1995.


